OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney
333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor

Lona Beach. CA 90802-4664

o © 00 N O 0 A~ L0 DN -~

N N N N DN N NN M NN a2 a0 o e v md wdA oA oA aa
0 N O g bW N OO 0N O, WN A

THIRD AMENDMENT TO FACILITY USE PERMIT NO. 31918

31918

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO FACILITY USE PERMIT NO. 31918 (“Third

Amendment”’) is made and entered, in duplicate, as of May 2, 2018, for reference purposes
only, pursuant to a minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at
its meeting on December 6, 2016, by and between the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a
municipal corporation (“City”), and the LONG BEACH PUBLIC LIBRARY FOUNDATION,
a California nonprofit public benefit corporation (“Permittee” or “Foundation”), whose
address is 101 Pacific Avenue, Long Beach, California 90802.

WHEREAS, City and Permittee previously entered into Facility Use Permit
No. 31918 dated October 20, 2010, a First Amendment to Facility Use Permit No. 31918
dated November 20, 2013 and a Second Amendment to Facility Use Permit No. 31918
dated December 13, 2016 (collectively, the “Permit”), and all capitalized terms used herein
and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings given them in the Permit; and

WHEREAS, City and Permittee desire to extend the term;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and
conditions herein contained, the parties agree as follows:

1. This Amendment shall be effective as of the date on which this
Amendment is executed by both parties.

2. Term. The term of the Permit is hereby extended for a period of one
(1) year commencing on December 1, 2017, and ending on November 30, 2018. The
parties will have the option to extend the term, at the City’s discretion, one (1) additional
one-year period, on the terms and conditions stated herein.

3. Binding Effect. Except as amended by this Third Amendment, the

Permit remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
7
"
"

ARW:bg A16-02723
L:\Apps\CtyLaw32\WPDocs\D013\P028\00880077.docx




OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney
333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor

l.ona Beach. CA 90802-4664

O O 0o N OO o bk~ W N -

N NN N DN N N N NN A2 im0 m e 3 ad =
0w ~N OO o AWODN -2 O © 00 N O OObA WD -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Second

Amendment to Permit as of the day and year first above written.

LONG BEACH PUBLIC LIBRARY
FOUNDATION, a California nonprofit public

benefit gorporation
m\%ﬁ/ 9 2018 By:%m

Name_’ U/’iajt Y.
Tite_ E\ecuh il [irectze—

M 9 /2018 By:

Name__ S USAN .7: El &
Tom Modica Tile___Prescdenf

Assistant City Manager
EXECUTED PURSUANT

TO SECTION 301 OF -
CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
THE CITY CHARTER corporation

ALW\L 2018 By, | <

L

“‘PERMITTEE”

“‘CITY”

This Third Amendment to Permit No. 31918 is approved as to form on

H-14 20t

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

By CMM L,/
U Deputy

ARW:bg A16-02723
L\Apps\CtyLaw32\WPDocs\D013\P028100880077.docx




